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The Ltetement of the Grounds upon which the applicant scught

o raly were:

“{a} that the presunption of negligence under
secilon ZU7 of tne Recing Pules 1877 3
rebutiad by {he evidence of the groom
there wae nc evidence upon which the
T

ribunal could have wade & finding of
nepligeccs snd that the Tribumal was.
therefore. im breach of the principlos of
natural justice: :

(b} that the Racing Kulzs 1977, and parcicu
Bules 161 and 207 urder which the applic:
was fournd guilty and sentenced, are HTL
vires tne Jemeica Raciag Cam; iss
znd therefore oull and void

{¢) thar the findiang a
based u?Ou }
that th*

i snieh piuct upon the
the duty of spproving omd iuspeced
stables and sits out & procedure with
iinal provisicns which was uot foilo
the Tribunzl ond which iz not reievent i
an  duvsctigation under sectivn 235 of the
Jamaica Raclng Commission scig

{dj <chat tae applicant was never charged 5} £a
uonhl S10T w1t any oifence, and Lhers:

T

ne finding of pullt snd sentence ave io
breach of pe principles of natursl jw

The subsequent investigations wilch was diroctad by the
Tribunsl r . - i ;
riounzl oppointed by virtue of secticn 25 of the Recing Commiscion et

wes brought azbout by ¢ positive test bzing found in che urine

tolen irom the horse "Boval Ikz", which horse was ag that time ooz of

the horses thenm in the charge, cestody cnd care of the agplicunt oud

foliowad the result of tesis carried out on the horscs upcn whoa
dividends were declared in the 2L¢ TACE Tum ai uaymauus Par‘ Ot

7th February. 1367. The horse “Noyal Ike" finished firsc im chat ross.

£5 is the established practice, the urine sampie ¢f =31 horses

declared were taken for analysis by the Kaciang Chemist.




test was also conducted on the crime sample by the Govermment Chaalst
which test i@ intended to be confirmstory of the amalysis cerried out
by the Racing Chemist. Eoth Tests carricd out onm the horss in guustion
in the 1light of the certificates issued by LhAS: WO eXkpe ravealed
the presence in zhe urine sample tsken from the horse of 2 prohilited
subsionce, wensly Hetuylphenidate. This acaw tast in accordants with
the provisicns of rule 207 of the Facing Rules 1577, the horse s
sutomatically disqualified and the pursc usualiy paid te the

was withield. The cffect of such z finding zls0 meant tfuat in
accordauce with rule 207 chis amcuntad o A preswipbicn of w

in reapect of the applicant and all persons hoving charge, o

care cf che saild hnorze which could caly be rebutied if the cwnuy,
trainer, grouom oOr 8

-

znat they had exsrce

the norse against the possible ¢

administeriog of

< prohivitad sussionco,

Toe Recing Commission, as <azrlier indicated, foliowing om ou
investizzcion uader section 25 of the Act held intc the circumstalccs
a8 ©o how the said substancs cane o bs found in the urine sanples
taken from the horse came to the dacision that they did.

In arriving at thacir finding the Comnission’s inwestigaiious
were confirmed to ths applicent and the procm, one Headley Timoll,
iato whose carsz the horse had n go far as their Cinding
irn relation tu the groom was is true to say Chat uua

overwhelming WEE

ag

the person who

L

was Fixed

primary duty wo guard cnd protect the herse and this meant that he

was reguired tc czercise 3 counstant watch over the horse, aud
parcieularly so during eritical pericd of 7% hours prior 2o The
hoelding of the race weeting at which the horse was nominat.d o toms
part. Although the groom at first deuied any kaowledge as to how tus

pronibited substance

3
to being present and to bedng awere of the circumstapces in whicn the
substance was injscted into the horse, Usspite this he btook mo sneps



to inform znyone, not even the applicent to whom he was enploved.
He has not sought to chellenge the corraectness of the decision o

witich the Tribvunal cace.
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splicant was concerned our jurisdiction
to hear the matter vests meinly upon the COnLLQEIOL as set out in
thé statement of the grounds in support of the applicacicn is baaéd
in 80 far as they allege chat there were breaches of the rales of

natural Fustice.

sltncugh this Conrt does not exercise en appellats funcrion
cur jurisdiction te enguire iuto the correctuess of the decision
of the Tripunal is founded by virtue of the rules of naturcl

justice in secking to enguire s to whether in coming

oi megligeace ou the applicant’s part the Tribunzl acted Fairiy,
imparcviclly and without procedural impropriety. In so procoeding
it is not our function to determine whather 5n an examinaition of
the facés prugented before the Tfibunal we would have come ©o a
differemi conclusion. as =o &u so would ia Ifzéf.by)that sane
token amcunt to a usurpation on our part of their funetions.

The facts upon which the Tribunal based its decisicu:,

in 8¢ fur as it relates to the applicant, were mot disputed snd

reiated to the physical comditicns of the stables av which

applicant' s horses were kept. there is no gquesticn that on the

eviderce presented befors the Tribunal that these conditions icfi

much ¢o be desired and were of such & nature as to lead
te the coaclusion that they were uusatisfaﬁtoryn Unee this fsct
was established it had to be recognised that sush condifionu

ezmounved to & lack of the reguired standard of care onm the
applicant?s:part and 2 finding of negiigence by the Tribumal on

his part was t wretore insvitable and recasnable in the circiustarc.s

and ome which they coull properiy arrive at s the primary duty of

care was one Ioy the Traimer (applican:) to exercise and ome of £hc



ctors which he was obliged co provide was 4 stable which was secure
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With this situation heing covident the four grounds argusd
wire 211 concernéd with peoints of laow. Wr. 3coft presented fhe

argunents in respect of Grounds {2} and {d) =2nd Hr. Rattray teck upch

himself the task o
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In s¢ far as the argument subisitted in respect of the first

¥

ground is cowncerned thisz iz with resvoct without marie, Peio 207
&

ixes e priuwary duty of care uwpon the traipsr {applicant) iunto whooo

o

¥ & oWner Lo proteci and juard

charge a particnlar horse is entrustud

leave a horse noumdnzted for o puvticular raec weoting
were not securely fenced and unprotacted frow ocutside imterferanca.
Whether the standard of care requirad under the Rules wore savisfied

iz @ matter for the Tribunel invsstigating the wetfer as it is fhey

wiie are wcre versed io practices which prevail at Caymanas Park

sacing Uomuission Act as set out In seciion 3{1) of the maid act.

This duty <f care placed upon the zpplicant would not be discharged

avidence ag Lo the physical coand

alsc cin be zppliea in considering ground {e) one camnoct

any reasonable tribumal properly spplying their wiaods
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would uot have come to the same conciusion as the Tribuna

Case,



In so far as ground (&) was concerned this ground is equally
without merit. The short answer to:it is that the very procedure
by which an investigatioﬁ is condﬁctéd uﬁder sectioﬁ 25 of the
Racing Commission Act mandated the Commission W1tn very wide powers
to enable the Tribunal (section 25(c)(1))in noldlng tﬁé investigation.
to =~
“do so in a manner and under such conditiomns
as the tribunal may think most effectual

for ascertaining the facts of tﬁﬂ matter
under investigaticn.” Co

Woreover as a Trainer the applicant would be presumed to be
fully acquainted with the Racing Rules 1%77, and in particular thess
provisions that apply to him. Apart from this the letter of Harch 1l.
1927 from the ldanager of the Racing Commission iﬁforming bhim of ths
positive test returned in respect of the urine sample taken from the
horse and the memorandéum of October 3G, 1967 from the Secretary of the
Commission which alerted the avplicant to rule 207 in so far as it
relates to the presence of the prohibited substance in the urime sampic
taken from the horse. This memorandum zlso madé the applicaunt aware
of the fact that an investigation was to: be conducted under section 23
of the said Act -

“to enquire whether any breaches of tha Rules of
Racing had occurrad.”

The applicant was also summoned to attend at this investigation,
to bring an Attorney-at-Law to represent aim and any witnesses which he
may have. A1l this information would have made it clear to the
applicant and whoever else was reyuired to be present at the enduiry

that the proceedings o be conducted way have serious consequences Tor them.

Indeed, there would be mo gainsaying the fact that anc reuscnable
race horse tfainers faced with Such a situation, could for one aoment
fail to reaiise the importance of the nature of thess investigations.
The applicant certainly d¢id not. He briefed leading Couusel alomg

with a2 very sxperienced junior coumsel to represent him,
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The nature of the proceedings emvisaged by section Zsﬁﬁifyhe
Act to. which reference has aiready been made, makes it cledr that what
is contemplated in such an investigaticn conducted by the tribunal is
to enquire into the circumstances as to how the p&ohibited substance
came to be administered to the horse. In short the tribunal is mendated
to ;ttempt to unearth the trﬁe facts surrounding the matter. The
enquiry is not, however, imtended £o follow the strict procedure aiong
lines similar fo & jﬁdicial enquiry but,may procead in a acst informal
manner. Hence there is no indictment or.fcrmal charge drawva up. In
this regard there is no complaint being made on behalf of thé aﬁplicaﬁt
that he.was oot given eéery opportunity ﬁo put forward an expiaﬁagion
and that this explanation was not comsidered bﬁ the Tribumnal. There
is no case here that he was not givea the righ™ to! mearing or that he
was not heard. In this regard, therefors, thers cz be no basis for
a coﬁplaint.on this ground, or thét the rolzs of natural‘justice was
not adhered to. We would further pray in 2id in support of our stand
i this ;cgara the dictum of baﬂpDLlLJ Jo {as re.tme‘ wasy im E;&G 1369

Ziadie vs. Racing Commission unreported Judgment of the Full Court

dellvered on 3rd Juune, 1981, 01tlng Wi t& approval tne dictum of

Lord Willberforce in Calvin vs. Carr [1975] 2 AER 444 pages 451~452

"Those concerned xuow that théy are entitled to =
full hearing with opportunities to bring evidence
and have it heard. fut they kwow also that this
appeal hearing is governed by the Rules of Racing
and that it remains an essentially domestic’
proceeding in which experience and opinions as
to what is in the interest of racing as a whole
play a2 large pert and in whish ¢h~ standards
are those which have come %o b2 accepted over
the history of this sporii ctivity. A3

those who partake im it have

ERAT

of Racing, and the standswds whizh 1lis behind
. them; they wust also have accepted to be bound by
the dJdecisions of the bciies cet un under those

rules sc long as when the process of reaching
these decisions have been terminmated, they can be
said by an objective observer, to have had fair
treatmeht and consideration of tCheir case on its
merits.”

Mr. Rettray in his contribution sought to argue grounds (&) and

(¢} in his usual frank manner. In so far as ground (B) is coucerned nis
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submissions were predicated on a basis somewhat similer to the arguments
advanced by him before the Full Court (Smith C.J., Parnmell and

f;PétE§596ﬁ,'JJs.) ian°83w86/1982.Regina vs. Racing Conmission expdrte

Lyndiord Hue, Claud Thompson, Lincoln Ellis and Glen Simms unteported

fiﬁdgﬁeﬁtTdeliﬁé;éd"bn,23rd_Haicha 1983, and in the Court of Appeal,

civil appeals 12-15/83 Gilen Siums et al vs. Jamcica Racing Commission
v :dé;i;éréd qnﬂﬁpiil 26, 1983 which &ecisian affirmed the Judgment of
the'Fﬁll‘Cbuftu. .in so far as Counsél_sought to contand that the
Racing Rules 1977 and im particular Hules 161 an§.207 are ultra vires
the Jéméica Racing Commission Act this poiunt was fully argued and
;eje;ﬁe& By botﬁrthe‘Fuil.Cpurt per dictum of Smith C.J. pages 7 znd &
'and_PSEnell, J. at page 16 and the Court ofAAppeal per dictum of Kerr, J.ia.

‘ét pages 6 aud 7 in the references given supra.

We merely wish to state that we are bound by the decisicn of
- the Court of Appeal that the Racing Rules 1977 and the provisicu as

-laid down therein are intra vires the Jamaica Racing Commission act.

In dezling with the particular question now being raised in

ground (b) Kerr, J.A. having eited with approval from the dictum of

Parnell. J. in the decision of the Full Court as to the legigiative
is~ent im prescribing the Rules of Racing 1977 in the form thzt ic

had been drafted, had this to say.

“This question was raised before the Full Cour:
in substantially the same form although cerczin
embellishments have apparently been added to
the main theme. Parnell, J. in dealing with it,
with his customary concern for the practicaliries
said (at page 81 of the record) -~

"Warning off as a penalty has been prescribed
under Rules 247(XI) 248, 249 and 250 .and
warning off as a punishment is awarded for
breaches of Racing Rules in almost all
countries where horse racing is adopted as
& sport, in order properly to cleanse the
stables, the racing authorities may have to
ban from their tracks and courses certain
persons who are determined to act as
tricksters and rascals but dressed in the
garb of jockeys, traimers or grooms. The
Rules referred to above ‘are salutory and in
effect were in operation long before 1972,



SR £ ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) im

Wnat Parliament has dome is to put a ceilin

imposition of a fine for a breach of a rule.
‘In other respects the Racing Commission is
free : -

RN

"to impose such penalty and take such
other zction as it may deem proper’ .
I share the views so eloquently expressed by the
iearned judge. Section 30(1) though infelicitousiy
wordaed was clearly not intended to limit the
categories of penalty that the Commission could
impose". '

Further ou at peage 7 he continued in this vienm:

“To have given the relevant provisioms the narrow

interpretation sought by kMr. Rattray would be

to ignore the primary purpose and functions fox
which the Commission was created, namely, to take
over ithe reius of comtrol from the Jockey Club
and to have no less power than its predecassor o
msintein discipline in the Horse Racing Imdustry.

Acecordingly, I am of the opinion that the Rules and
in particular Kules 247(xi) and 240 empowerimg ine
Commission to impose “warning off” as a penalty
were in keeping with the legislative intent and
intra vires the Rule making competence of the
Commission”.

In our opinion the effect of this dictum of Rerr, J.A, with which

- the other members of the Court comeurred fully and effectively dispeses

of this particular ground which alsoc fails.

in so far as ground {c) is concerned this has little tc support
ita:rﬁg:ﬁéed only repea;-what was carlier stated thabt irrespective of
whatever duty is placed upég_the Recing Commission as the body responsible
for regulating and conducting hor;e racing under the Rules of Racing and
in.ensuring that those peréons who come under its aegls ars made aware
of what ére the requiredrétandards that they wust comply with, persons
such as thé applicant who are so engaged, as well as others who hold
themselves out azs trainers, jockeys and grooms, etc. all of whom are
taken té . he familier with the Rules of Racing in so far as it relates
to what is required of them and that Rule 207, in particular, ia so far
éé that provision f£ails to be complied-with the duty of care will only be

discharged if and only if the trainer {applicant), ctc. cam show that



he exercised all reasonable care in protecting and zuarding = horse
against the administering of any prchibited substance. That duty is
a primary duty which the rules places upon 2 trainer irrespective of
any supervisory role which nay be added by section 155 of the Rules
in s¢ far as it allows for the inspection of stables to be carried

out by the officizls of the Racing Commission.

In this regard, therefore, it is ocur view that the Tribunal
hearing tie matter came tc a correct decision 2nd this applicatiom is
accordingly refused with costs awarded to the respondent, such costs

to be taxed if not agreed.



